
1 03/12 ID#   M86724C4© COPYRIGHT 2012  by SPALDING

this manual, accompanied by sales receipt, should be saved and kept on hand as a convenient reference, 

as it contains important information about your model.

Adult Assembly Required.

write model number

from box here:
wARnIng!

ReAd And undeRStAnd opeRAtoR'S

mAnuAl befoRe uSIng thIS unIt.

fAIluRe to follow opeRAtIng

InStRuctIonS could ReSult In

InjuRy oR dAmAge to pRopeRty.

1-800-Spalding

High End Residential
In-Ground Basketball System

Owners Manual

Toll-Free Customer Service Number for U.S: 1-800-334-9111   Australia Customer Service: 1300 367 582

Internet Address: http://www.spalding.com     www.spalding.com.au



 
 

   

 
 

 

  

  
  

   
  

   

    

   

  

  

   

   

   

   

  

   

   
  

   

SAfety InStRuctIonS

Most injuries are caused by misuse and/or not following instructions. Use caution

when using this system.

• If using a ladder during assembly, use extreme caution.

• three (3) capable adults are recommended for this operation.

• before digging, contact utility company to locate underground power

cables, gas, and water lines. ensure there are no overhead power lines

within 20 ft. (7 m) radius of pole location.

• climate, corrosion, excessive use, or misuse could result in system

failure.

• If technical assistance is required, contact customer Service.

• minimum operational height is 6'6" (1.98 m) to the bottom of backboard.

• this equipment is intended for home recreational use only and not

excessive competitive play.

• Read and understand the warning label affixed to pole. 

• the life of your basketball pole depends on many conditions.  the

climate, placement of the pole, the location of the pole, exposure to

corrosives such as pesticides, herbicides or salts are all important.

• Adult supervision is recommended when adjusting height.

• Serious injury could occur if teeth/face come in contact with backboard,

net, or rim.

fAIluRe to follow theSe SAfety InStRuctIonS mAy ReSult In

SeRIouS InjuRy, pRopeRty dAmAge And wIll VoId wARRAnty.

Owner must ensure that all players know and follow these rules for safe

operation of the system.

to ensure safety, do not attempt to assemble this system without

following the instructions carefully. proper and complete assembly, use

and supervision is essential for proper operation and to reduce the risk of

accident or injury. A high probability of serious injury exists if this system

is not installed, maintained, and operated properly. check entire box and

inside all packing material for parts and/or additional instructional

material.  before beginning assembly, read the instructions and identify

parts using the hardware identifier and parts list in this document.

For more information on assembly, placement, proper use and maintenance, visit

The American Basketball Council website at http://www.smarthoops.com.

REQUIRED TOOLS AND MATERIALS:

• 3 Capable Adults

• Carpenter’s Level

• 15’ Tape Measure

• Shovel & Post Hole

Digger

• Wood Board (scrap)

• (2) Stepladders

8 ft. (2.4 m)

• Safety Goggles

•

• Container to Mix

• (2 each) Wrenches and/or Socket Wrenches and

Sockets (Deep-Well Sockets are Recommended).

1/2" 9/16" 3/4" 15/16"
• Optional: Large &

Small Adjustable

Wrenches

1/2" 9/16" 3/4" 15/16"

• (1) Utility Knife

• Phillips-Head Screwdriver

2



ImpoRtAnt!
Remove all contents from boxes.

be sure to check inside pole sections,

hardware and additional parts are packed inside.

Questions or Missing Parts?

Call TOLL-FREE Customer Service

number listed on the front page!

STOP!STOP! DON'T go back to the store!

   

   

     

     

befoRe you StARt!

To ensure optimal playability of backboard system, a close tolerance fit between the elevator

components and hardware is required. Test-fit large bolts into large holes of elevator tubes, backboard

brackets, and triangle plates. Carefully rock them in a circular motion to ream out any excess paint from

holes if necessary.

Not all items pictured are included with every model.

NOTICE TO ASSEMBLERS

Adult Assembly Required. Dispose of ALL packaging materials promptly. As with all products, periodically

inspect for loose small parts.

All basketball systems, including those used for dISplAyS, muSt be assembled and installed according

to instructions.  failure to follow instructions could result in SeRIouS InjuRy.  It is not acceptable to

devise a makeshift support system.

wARnIng!

If youR SyStem IS eQuIpped wIth An AcRylIc bAcKboARd, eXAmIne

bAcKboARd foR Any dAmAge thAt mAy hAVe occuRRed duRIng ShIpment.

cRAcKS In the bAcKboARd could ReSult In Sudden bReAKAge.  If

bAcKboARd IS dAmAged In Any wAy pRIoR to oR AfteR ASSembly, cAll

toll-fRee numbeR:  u.S. 1-800-334-9111 Internet Address: www.spalding.com

3



Item Qty. Part No. Description

1 1 958860C Pole

2 1 908265 Tube, Ground Anchor, Black

3 1 Rim Assembly

4 1 Net

5 4 203017 Nut, Hex, 3/8-16

6 4 203300 Washer, 3/8 Locking, .380 I.D., .63 O.D.

7 2 250001 Bolt, Hex, Tap, 3/8-16 x 4” Long

8 2* 250002 Bolt, Hex, Tap, 3/8-16 x 2” Long

9 8 265575 Nut, Hex, 5/8-11, Zinc 

10 3 204993 Rebar, .5” diameter, 18” Long

11 1 200685 Label, Height Adjustment

12 1 204940 Screw Jack

13 24 204670A Bushing, Plastic

14 1 80854501 Rod, Threaded Assembly, 5/8-11 x 19.8”, Zinc

15 1 204922 Pin, Hitch

16 1 Cover, Rim

17 1 978880C Yoke, Upper, Center, Pole

18 1 988880C Yoke, Lower, Center, Pole

19 1 Backboard

20 1 202900 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 5, Zinc

21 16 202651 Washer, Flat, .053 I.D., 1.08 O.D., Zinc

22 9* 206340 Nut, Lock, Nylon Insert, 1/2-13, Zinc

23 1* 220048 Bolt, Hex Head, 1/2”-13 x 6”, Zinc

24 9 200704 Washer, 5/8 Flat, .656 I.D., 1.313 O.D., Zinc

25 4 205830 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 2.5, Zinc

26 1 215008 Nut, Hex, 5/8-11, Grade 8, Black

27 4* 203309 Washer, Flat, 3/8”

28 3 224728 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 9.25, Zinc

29 4 204733 Screw, #8, .50 Long

30 2 204735 Height Indicator, Plastic

31 1 204741 Label, Height Indicator, Right

32 1 204742 Label, Height Indicator, Left

33 2* 206311 Spacer, .52 I.D. x .75 O.D. x .5” Long, Plastic

34 1 204923 Pin, Cotter, #8

35 1 204921 Washer, Barrel

36 1 204669 Spacer,.51 ID x .75 OD x 4.00 Long, Metal

* You may have extra parts with this model.

PARTS LIST - See Hardware Identifier

3" High
4" Wide

11

4



Item #15 (1)

Item #5 (4)

Item #35 (1)

Item #25 (4)

Item #24 (9)

Item #21 (16)

Item #7 (2)

Item #26 (1)Item #9 (8)

Item #28 (3)

Item #22 (9)*

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (Other - Not Actual Size)

Item #34 (1)

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (Nuts, Washers and Spacers)

Item #20 (1)

#220048 hex head bolt,1/2 x 6

Item #23 (1)*

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (Bolts and Screws)

Item #13 (24)

Item #27 (4)*
Item #33 (2)*Item #6 (4)

Item #8 (2*)

5

Item #29 (4)

Item #36 - (1)



Ensure ground is level with playing surface, then dig pole hole.

XG02.EPS
contAct utIlItIeS

befoRe dIggIng.

wARnIng!

24" (61 cm)

48" (121.9 cm)

24" (61 cm)24" (61 cm) 6" (15,2 cm)

plAyIng SuRfAce

gRound SuRfAce

24" (61 cm)

48" (121.9 cm)

1.

2. Install nuts (9) onto the ground tube (2) bolts as shown. 

2

9

nuts on the top of the plate are

used for leveling the pole after

system is fully assembled.

note:

6



HR83005.EPS
211560

Fill hole with concrete.  Tamp down concrete to release air pockets

and build drainage hill.
3.

Insert rebar (10) through holes in ground tube assembly (2) as shown. 4.

10

10

10

2

7

1" (2.54 cm)

dRAInAge hIll

plAyIng

SuRfAce

SIde VIew



ImpoRtAnt!: wAIt A mInImum of 72 houRS befoRe goIng on

to neXt Step. concRete muSt cuRe. Allow AddItIonAl tIme

foR cold, wet oR humId weAtheR.

ImpoRtAnt!

check leveling of mounting plate

several times with carpenter’s

level while concrete is curing.

24
24

24

24

Insert ground tube assembly (2) into cement as shown.  Move assembly around to release any air

pockets in cement, then rest mounting plate on cement drainage hill.  Apply some pressure to level

mounting plate on top of drainage hill.  Level mounting plate and square with playing surface.  Clean off

any excess cement on mounting plate at this time and place washers (24) on mounting bolts.

5.

PLAYING SURFACE

ImpoRtAnt!

note oRIentAtIon

front of mounting plate

must be parallel with

playing surface.

10

10

2

PLAYING SURFACE

10

8



Insert bushings (13) into areas shown.6.

13

13

13

1

19

13

13

17

18

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

9



Rest top of pole (1) on a piece of scrap wood (not included) and line up holes in pole to holes in

mounting plate as shown.

22

28

1

PLAYING SURFACE

2

Insert bolt (28) through holes in plate and pole (1) and secure with nut (22). 

PLAYING SURFACE

ScRAp wood 

(not Included)

thRee cApAble AdultS

ReQuIRed foR thIS

pRoceduRe.  fAIluRe

to follow thIS

wARnIng could ReSult

In SeRIouS InjuRy

And/oR pRopeRty

dAmAge.

wARnIng!

1

1
A.

B.

7.

10



thRee cApAble AdultS

ReQuIRed foR thIS

pRoceduRe.  fAIluRe

to follow thIS

wARnIng could ReSult

In SeRIouS InjuRy

And/oR pRopeRty

dAmAge.

wARnIng!
8.

two people are required to lift pole into

position so that the threaded assembly

rod (14) can be installed and secured by

the thIRd person.

While pole is being supported by two

capable adults, position rod (14) and lock

into place with hitch pin (15) and cotter 

pin (34). 

Slide barrel washer (35) onto other end of

rod (14) and secure with washer (24) and

nut (26). Tighten nut (26) until it is

positioned at 3-3/4” from the end of the

rod (14) as shown (Figure A).

P
L
A
Y
IN
G

S
U
R
F
A
C
E

26

24

35

34

15

14

completed Assembly

3-3
/4

”

fIguRe

A.

14

26

1

1

P
L
A
Y
IN
G

S
U
R
F
A
C
E

11



While still in forward position, attach both upper

and lower yokes (17 & 18) to pole as shown.
9.

21

28

21

17

18

thRee cApAble AdultS

ReQuIRed foR thIS

pRoceduRe.  fAIluRe

to follow thIS

wARnIng could ReSult

In SeRIouS InjuRy

And/oR pRopeRty

dAmAge.

wARnIng!

22

12



13

Attach elevator adjustment (12) to lower

yoke (18).
10.

thRee cApAble AdultS

ReQuIRed foR thIS

pRoceduRe.  fAIluRe

to follow thIS

wARnIng could ReSult

In SeRIouS InjuRy

And/oR pRopeRty

dAmAge.

wARnIng!

22

12

35

21

20

18

21



Attach elevator adjustment (12) to pole bracket.11.

thRee cApAble AdultS

ReQuIRed foR thIS

pRoceduRe.  fAIluRe

to follow thIS

wARnIng could ReSult

In SeRIouS InjuRy

And/oR pRopeRty

dAmAge.

wARnIng!

12

23
21

22

33 33

21

14



Attach backboard (19) to upper and lower

yokes (17 & 18).

First attach board (19) to upper yoke (17),

using TWO people to hold the board and

ONE person to attach hardware (FIG. A).

Use hardware as shown in FIG. B.

12.

A.

FIG. A FIG. C

Then, hinge board to match up with holes in

lower yoke (18), FIG. C, and secure with

hardware as shown in FIG. D. 

21
22

21

19
FIG. B

22

212125 25

21
22

21

FIG. D

22

212125 25

thRee cApAble AdultS

ReQuIRed foR thIS

pRoceduRe.  fAIluRe

to follow thIS

wARnIng could ReSult

In SeRIouS InjuRy

And/oR pRopeRty

dAmAge.

wARnIng!

B.

19

15



13.

5

3

Rim Assembly

6

19

16

Before starting rim assembly, tighten nut (26) until it is positioned 6-3/4” from the end of the rod (14)

as shown (Figure A).

Remove rim cover (16), attach rim assembly (3) to backboard (19) and reattach rim cover (16).

6-3
/4

”

fIguRe

A.

26
14

ImpoRtAnt!
polycARbonAte & AcRylIc boARdS:

Carefully cut and peel protective film

away from board prior to attaching rim.

glASS boARdS:

do not cut and peel protective film

away from back of board prior to

attaching rim!

Refer to instructions included

with rim hardware for rim

assembly.

note:

5

6

27

27
8

7

16



14.

A.

15.

Apply height indicator

labels (31 & 32) to height

indicators (30).

b. d.c.A.

Install net (4) to rim as shown.

7 8 9 10

7 8 9 10

78910

78910

7 8 9 10

7 8 9 10

78910

7 8 9 10

78910

78
9

10

78
9

10

78910

7 8
9
10

7 8
9
10

7 8 9 10

7 8 9 10

78910

78910

7 8 9 10

7 8 9 10

78910

7 8 9 10

78910

78
9

10

78
9

10

78910

7 8
9
10

7 8
9
10

Set-up for Right SideSet-up for left Side

32
31

3030

B.
Attach height indicator to lower yoke (18) in area shown by turning

screws (29) into place with a phillips-head screwdriver. 

7 8 9 10

7 8 9 10

78910

78910

7 8 9 10

7 8 9 10

78910

7 8 9 10

78910

78
9

10

78
9

10

78910

7 8
9
10

7 8
9
10

ImpoRtAnt!

note oRIentAtIon of

heIght IndIcAtoRS:

10’ mARK Should

fAce AwAy fRom

bAcKboARd.

7 8 9 10

7 8 9 10

78910

78910

7 8 9 10

7 8 9 10

78910

7 8 9 10

78910

78
9

10

78
9

10

78910

7 8
9
10

7 8
9
10

29

29

C. Attach height indicator

to lower yoke (18) in

area shown by turning

screws (29) into place

with a phillips-head

screwdriver. 

outSIde VIew

4

18

18

17



PL
AY
IN
G

SU
RF
AC
E

WARNING
   

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT

IN SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

Owner must ensure that all players kno w and follo w

these rules for safe operation of the system.

• See instruction manual for proper installation.

• DO NOT HANG on the rim
 or any par t of the system

inc luding backboar d, suppor t braces or net.

• During play, especiall y when perf orming dunk type 

activities, keep player's face away from the backboar d, rim

and net. Serious injur y could occur if teeth/face come in

contact with backboar d, rim or net.

• Do not slide , climb, shake or play on pole .

• When adjusting height, keep hands and fing ers away from

moving par ts.

• Do not allo w children to move or adjust system.

• During play, do not wear jewelr y (rin
gs, watc hes,

necklaces, etc.); objects may entangle in net.

• Keep organic material away from pole base . Grass, litter ,

etc. could cause corr osion and or deterioration.

• Check pole system for signs of corr osion (rust, pitting,

chipping) and repaint with with exterior enamel paint. If

rust has penetrated thr ough the steel anywhere , replace

the pole immediatel y.

• Check system before each use for proper ballast, loose 

hardware , excessive wear and signs corr osion and repair

before using.

• Check system before each use for instability
.

• Never play on damaged equipment.

• Keep pole top covered with cap at all tim
es.

201255     2
/99

1-800-558-5234

1

9

24

16.

1

24

2

24

26

Upright pole (1) by tightening nut (26).

Using 15/16” wrench, turn nut (26) clockwise to begin standing pole upright. Continue to turn nut (26)

until pole has come to rest against washers (24) and pole is vertical. 

Once pole is in its final position, install washers (24) and nuts (9) onto mounting bolts (19) and fully

tighten to secure pole to anchor plate (2).

thRee cApAble AdultS ReQuIRed foR thIS

pRoceduRe. two people ARe ReQuIRed to

guIde And SuppoRt the SyStem whIle the

thIRd peRSon IS tIghtenIng nut (26) to

RAISe the SyStem upRIght.

fAIluRe to follow thIS wARnIng could

ReSult In SeRIouS InjuRy And/oR

pRopeRty dAmAge.

wARnIng!

1

18



17. After pole has been secured to the anchor plate loosen nut (26), remove cotter pin (34), and pull out

pin (15). This will allow the removal of the threaded assembly rod (14) which is no longer necessary

for the remainder of the assembly and installation of system.

35

34

15

24

26

14

9

249

only AfteR the AnchoR

plAte hAS been fully

tIghtened: Remove cotter

pin (34) and pin (15) to

remove threaded assembly

rod (14) from anchor plate.

wARnIng!

19



12

19. Apply height adjustment label (11).

Adjust system by turning crank until desired height is

reached per height indicator (30).

11

30

10 feet
(3.05 m)

ReAd And undeRStAnd

wARnIng & heIght

AdjuStment lAbelS

befoRe uSIng thIS unIt.

fAIluRe to follow

opeRAtIng InStRuctIonS

could ReSult In InjuRy

oR dAmAge to pRopeRty.

wARnIng!

Check system leveling.  Pole (1)

should be level in all directions.

After system is leveled, completely

tighten all nuts (9).

18.

If adjustment is

necessary, adjust

system by rotating

the nuts (9) between

anchor plate and

pole flange.

note:

9

1

2

20



Subject to proper installation and normal use, Spalding®

warrants, subject to limitations below, to the original retail

purchaser all structural components of the Spalding®

system to be free of defects in material and workmanship

for the duration of ownership by the original retail

purchaser.

Merchandise must be shipped prepaid with a copy of proof

of purchase to our factory for examination to see whether

it needs to be repaired or replaced. Any labor costs,

travel expenses and any other charges involved in the

removal, installation or replacement of the

defective/repaired parts from/to your Spalding® system

will be your (the purchaser’s) responsibility. Shipping

charges for replaced or warranted merchandise being

sent back to the customer from our factory must be

prepaid by the customer in advance. If not, the

replacement shipment will be sent out collect.

What is Not Covered By This Warranty

Paint or rusted parts.

RIm

HANGING ON THE RIM WILL VOID YOUR WARRANTY.

Rims are not warranted for any defects other than

workmanship. Torn back plates, damaged springs, bent

rings, damaged eye bolts, and torn or distorted rim

supports result from hanging on the rim and are not

warranted.

LIMITED  LIFETIME  WARRANTY

21



Free Manuals Download Website
http://myh66.com

http://usermanuals.us
http://www.somanuals.com

http://www.4manuals.cc
http://www.manual-lib.com
http://www.404manual.com
http://www.luxmanual.com

http://aubethermostatmanual.com
Golf course search by state

http://golfingnear.com
Email search by domain

http://emailbydomain.com
Auto manuals search

http://auto.somanuals.com
TV manuals search

http://tv.somanuals.com

http://myh66.com/
http://usermanuals.us/
http://www.somanuals.com/
http://www.4manuals.cc/
http://www.manual-lib.com/
http://www.404manual.com/
http://www.luxmanual.com/
http://aubethermostatmanual.com/
http://www.golfingnear.com/
http://emailbydomain.com/
http://auto.somanuals.com/
http://tv.somanuals.com/

